CHARNOCK RICHARD PARISH COUNCIL

www.charnockrichardparishcouncil.com
Minutes of the BUDGET MEETING held on Tuesday 1st February 2022 at 6.00 pm in the Scout Hut, Charter Lane, Charnock Richard.
Present:  Councillors A J Shaw (Chairman), Mrs A Bishop, A Cornwell, L Cheetham, J Hill and H Heaton.  

1. Apologies - Were received and accepted from Councillors Leadbetter (Covid), Mrs Watson (prior commitment) and Mrs Butcher (work).
2. Declarations of Interest – Members were asked to consider any disclosable pecuniary interest they may have to declare in relation to matters on this Agenda in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, Parish Council Standing Orders and the Code of Conduct currently in force – There were no declarations of interest at this point.
3. To discuss the Current Financial Years Income, Expenses and Anticipated Expenses - The Clerk provided actual receipts and payments figures for 2020/21, predicted receipts and payments figures for 2021/22 and estimated receipts and payments figures for the 2022/23 financial years to enable the Parish Council to compare the figures and make informed decisions about the forthcoming Budget.  The Council discussed in detail expenses paid to date in 2021/22 and anticipated expenses for the remainder of the year along with actual income received to date.  This allowed Councillors to estimate the potential balance to be carried forward into the 2022/2023 financial year.  The Clerk confirmed however that, £18,261.34 of the balance carried forward is CIL money which can only be spent in compliance with CIL regulations and not on the general day to day functions of the Parish Council.  That £2000 is the contribution from the Neighbourhood Fund for use at Orchard Gardens and £1550 is earmarked for the Chairman’s Chain of Office taken from the annual Chairman’s allowance.  It was noted that approximately £9000 CIL money will need to be spent by October 2022 otherwise the Borough Council can request that it be returned unspent.
4. Reviewing the Lengthsman’s Contract and Hourly Rate and Clerk’s Salary – The Clerk reported that it is unlikely the Lengthsman will request an increase in the hourly rate he contracts with the Parish Council.  However, the Clerk reported that by law the minimum wage will be increasing from April 2022 to £9.50 per hour. It was suggested that the Lengthsman cannot be expected to work for less than minimum wage.  The budget allowed for an increase in the Lengthsman’s hourly rate to £10 per hour to provide the Parish Council will a starting figure from which to work.  It was agreed that the Lengthsman does an excellent job and that the Parish Council do not wish to lose him.  It was proposed, seconded and Resolved – that the Lengthsman will be offered a revised contracted hourly rate which he will charge the Parish Council of £10 per hour with effect from April 2022.
The Clerk explained that any increase in Clerk’s Salary would mean that it would be compulsory for the Parish Council to put a Workplace Pension in Place.  Councillors present accepted that this would need to be undertaken.  The Clerk would then be responsible for administering the pension and pension contributions going forward as part of her job role.  It was noted that this will also result in an increase in costs to the Parish Council as pension contributions will need to be made by the Parish Council as the employer, this increase will be budgeted for.  Parish Councillors agreed that as the working hours are the same and the workload is the same, the suggestion in the budget that the Clerk’s Salary be increased to £11,000 p.a. with effect from April 2022, the same as she will be paid by Wrightington PC from that date, is perfectly acceptable.  This was proposed in light of the increase in workload over the last few years and the increase in responsibility going forward, together with the fact that no increase in salary has been made since 2019.  The proposal was seconded and it was Resolved - that the Clerk’s Salary be increased to £11,000 p.a. with effect from April 2022.  (In real terms the Clerk’s Salary be increased to £16.92 per hour, 12.5 hours per week, £10,998 p.a.)  Discussions then took place on the level of pension contributions Charnock Richard Parish Council as the employer will pay in to the NEST workplace pension scheme which will be put in place.  The minimum employer contribution is 3%.  It was proposed, seconded, and Resolved – that Charnock Richard Parish Council will contribute 5% employer pension contributions to the workplace pension for the Clerk.

5. To discuss anticipated Income, Expenses and Anticipated Expenses for 2022/23 – The Clerk went through the anticipated income, expenses and anticipated expenses column explaining the reason for any suggested increase in the budget figures which Parish Councillors accepted.  Chorley Council has confirmed that the top up grant payable to the Parish Council in 2022/23 will remain unchanged at £345.00.  Parish Councillors could see from the figures quoted the impact of the increase in the contracted hourly rate for the Lengthsman and the increase in Clerk’s Salary and Staff Costs to HMRC and NEST.  The estimates also included a figure of £1000 for possible legal costs going forward.  
6. To discuss projects for the next Financial Year - It was noted that no provision had been made for possible additional expenditure at Orchard Gardens, however, until the outcome of discussions is known it is difficult to predict what will be required.  Councillors agreed that outside funding could be sourced if necessary in the future.  Provision has been made for the purchase and installation of Picnic Benches at Orchard Gardens.  This will be achieved using the Neighbourhood funding and possibly some CIL money if necessary.   This will be progressed.  The Parish Council will proceed with the installation of the water supply at Orchard Gardens as agreed previously at an approximate cost of £2000 using CIL money.  A new roundabout at Mossie Close will be purchased as soon as practicable in the new financial year using CIL money, approximately £7000.  The Council would like to improve the footpath across the grassed area at the entrance to Mossie Close Play Area at an approximate cost of £5000.  Following recent discussions at Parish Council Meetings, the Parish Council will be looking to purchase a SPID for exclusive use in the village.  At this stage it has not been determined whether a fixed SPID or a moveable SPID will be purchased however, the likely cost of purchase and installation for either one is approximately £3000.  In view of earlier discussions on possible additional expenditure at Orchard Gardens, and the fact that it is unlikely that the Parish Council reserves for use at the Community Centre will have much of an impact on the amount of work required, it was suggested that the £5000 carried forward for the past few years for use on the Community Centre, be returned to Parish Council reserves and earmarked for future use at Orchard Gardens.  This amount can be used as the matched funding part of a possible future funding bid or to support action required at Orchard Gardens going forward.  It was proposed, seconded and Resolved – that the £5000 previously earmarked for use at the Community Centre be brought back in to Parish Council reserves for future use at Orchard Gardens.  The above projects discussed if all fulfilled, would utilise the majority of the CIL money currently held by the Parish Council.
7. To set the Parish Precept for 2022/2023 – The Clerk explained how the Precept is worked out and how it correlates with a Band D property Council Tax Charge.  The details given at the foot of the Budget calculations show the impact of leaving the Precept unchanged for 2022/23 and of any Precept increases on a Band D property for 2022/23, so that the Parish Council can make an informed decision.  If the Precept for 2022/23 remains the same as last year £30,000.00, then a Band D property will pay £43.49pa, a decrease of £0.90p per annum on last year’s payment.  If the Precept is increased by £1000.00 to £31,000.00 then a Band D property will pay £44.96 per annum an increase of £0.57p on last year’s payment.  If the Precept is increased by £2000.00 to £32,000.00 then a Band D property will pay £46.42 per annum an increase of £2.03p on last year’s payment.  Taking account of all above factors, potential income and expenditure for the remainder of the current financial year, projects, and the predicted balance to be carried forward and the fact the Parish Council believe it is difficult to provide value for money without the funds to do this, it was proposed and seconded that the Parish Precept/Requirement for 2022/23 be increased to £32,000.00.  It was Resolved:  That a Parish Precept/Requirement of £32,000.00 for the 2022/2023 financial year is required.  This figure will include the top up grant from the Borough Council of £345.00.  Therefore, the Parish Precept will be £31,655.00 + the Top up Grant of £345.00 = £32.000.00.
Meeting Closed:  6:55pm.

Chairman:








Date: 
Minutes – Budget Meeting – Charnock Richard Parish Council


